

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 298

Chapter 298.

An Act to incorporate the Boothbay Harbor Yacht Club. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. N. H. Hussey, R. E. Murray, C. J. Marr, T. Corporators. L. Montgomery, Harry Fletcher, E. Tibbetts, J. F. Lewis, R. Olson, W. H. Hodgdon, W. T. Marr, W. T. Holton, J. W. Taggart, I. T. Andrews, E. Huff, Jr., M. D. Sawyer, L. A. Dunton, H. Hartung, E. A. Poole, W. Marson, E. L. Porter, C. E. Sherman and Frank L. Rice, and such persons as are now or may hereafter become associated with them are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Boothbay Corporate name. Harbor Yacht Club, having its office in the town of Boothbay Harbor, for the purpose of encouraging yacht building and naval architecture, and the cultivation of nautical science, with all the privileges, and subject to all the duties, restrietions and liabilities set forth in the general laws which are or may be in force, applicable to such corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real estate to an May hold freal amount not exceeding in value ten thousand dollars, and personal estate to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1895.

estate.